

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC05-587

ROY LEE MCDUFFIE

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

CORRECTED ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ON APPEAL FROM THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT
BARBARA C. DAVIS
Fla. Bar No. 410519
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
444 SEABREEZE BLVD., SUITE 500
DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA 32114
(386)238-4990
FAX - (386) 226-0457

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 59

ARGUMENTS 62

POINT I

THE TRIAL COURT CONDUCTED AN ADEQUATE RICHARDSON HEARING AND
IMPOSED AN APPROPRIATE REMEDY FOR THE DEFENSE DISCOVERY
VIOLATION; ERROR, IF ANY, WAS HARMLESS 62

POINT II

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING
THE TESTIMONY OF ALEX MATIAS IDENTIFYING McDUFFIE OR IN
LIMITING CROSS-EXAMINATION REGARDING OTHER SUSPECTS 67

POINT III

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN LIMITING
PRESENTATION OF CRIMINAL ACTS OF OTHER PERSONS 72

POINT IV

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING
THE TESTIMONY OF DAVID PEDERSON 78

POINT V

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING
EVIDENCE OF McDUFFIE'S DESPERATE FINANCIAL CONDITION WHICH
WAS THE MOTIVE FOR THE ROBBERY 81

POINT VI

THERE IS SUFFICIENT COMPETENT EVIDENCE TO SUSTAIN
McDUFFIE'S CONVICTIONS 83

POINT VII

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THE HEINOUS,
ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE 88

POINT VIII

THE BURDEN-SHIFTING CLAIM HAS NO MERIT AND HAS BEEN
REPEATEDLY DENIED BY THIS COURT 95

POINT IX

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY INSTRUCTING
THE JURY ON THE COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED
AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE; EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THIS AGGRAVATOR
..... 95

POINT X

McDUFFIE'S DEATH SENTENCE DOES NOT VIOLATE *RING v.*
ARIZONA 97

CONCLUSION 98

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 99

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 99

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES**

Alston v. State,
723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998) 97

Arango v. State,
411 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1982) 95

Asay v. Moore,
828 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 2002) 95

Bottoson v. Moore,
833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002) 97

Bowden v. State,
588 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991) 96

Brooks v. State,
918 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2005) 80

Carroll v. State,
815 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2002) 95

Crump v. State,
622 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1993) 74, 75, 76

Delaware v. Van Arsdall,
475 U.S. 673 71

Donaldson v. State,
722 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1998) 83

Doorbal v. State,
837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003) 98

Drake v. State,
400 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 1981) 74

Duest v. Dugger,
555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990) 81

Dufour v. State,
905 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 2005) 81

Fitzpatrick v. State,

900 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2005)	66, 70, 79, 84
<i>Floyd v. State</i> ,	
850 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 2002)	95
<i>Foster v. State</i> ,	
679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996)	83
<i>Francis v. State</i> ,	
808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001)	93
<i>Geralds v. State</i> ,	
674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996)	71
<i>Gore v. State</i> ,	
784 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2001)	76
<i>Heiney v. State</i> ,	
447 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1984)	83
<i>Henryard v. State</i> ,	
689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	94
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , __U.S.__,	
126 S. Ct. 1727, 164 L. Ed. 2d 503 (2006)	59, 73, 77, 78
<i>Huggins v. State</i> ,	
889 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 2004)	75, 76, 80
<i>Hunter v. State</i> ,	
660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995)	95
<i>Ibar v. State</i> ,	
31 Fla. L. Weekly S149 (Fla. March 9, 2006)	96
<i>James v. State</i> ,	
695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997)	93
<i>Jones v. State</i> ,	
580 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 1991)	71, 76
<i>Jones v. State</i> ,	
845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003)	97
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> ,	
19 Fla. L. Weekly Fed. S343 (June 26, 2006)	95

<i>Kilpatrick v. State,</i> 376 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1979)	64
<i>King v. Moore,</i> 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	97
<i>Looney v. State,</i> 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001)	80, 96
<i>Lugo v. State,</i> 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003)	83
<i>Lynch v. State,</i> 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003)	96, 97
<i>Mansfield v. State,</i> 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000)	82
<i>Moore v. State,</i> 701 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1997)	71
<i>Neil v. Biggers,</i> 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	69
<i>Nelson v. State,</i> 748 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1999)	4, 97
<i>Peavy v. State,</i> 442 So. 2d 200 (Fla. 1983)	93
<i>Penalver v. State,</i> 926 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 2006)	70
<i>Penn v. State,</i> 574 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	71, 72
<i>Preston v. State,</i> 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla.1992)	94
<i>Raleigh v. State,</i> 706 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1997)	96
<i>Randolph v. State,</i> 463 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1984)	82, 83

<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 31 Fla. L. Weekly S318 (Fla. May 18, 2006)	92, 95
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 246 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1971)	passim
<i>Rimmer v. State</i> , 825 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 2002)	69
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	2, 61, 97
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 561 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1990)	73
<i>Rutherford v. Moore</i> , 774 So. 2d at 637 (Fla. 2000)	95
<i>San Martin v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)	95
<i>Scipio v. State</i> , 31 Fla. L. Weekly S114 (Fla. Feb. 16, 2006)	64
<i>Shellito v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	95
<i>Sias v. State</i> , 416 So. 2d 1213 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 424 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 1982)	74
<i>Sims v. Brown</i> , 574 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1991)	80
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	66, 70, 81
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 626 So. 2d 1338 (Fla. 1993)	71
<i>State v. Glatzmayer</i> , 789 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2001)	68
<i>State v. Maisto</i> , 427 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	74

<i>State v. Savino,</i> 567 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1990)	73, 74
<i>State v. Shaw,</i> 730 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	83
<i>Swafford v. State,</i> 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1998)	93
<i>Terry v. State,</i> 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	83, 84
<i>Walls v. State,</i> 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	96, 97
<i>White v. State,</i> 817 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 2002)	76
<i>Wuornos v. State,</i> 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994)	80
<i>Ziegler v. State,</i> 402 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1981)	70

MISCELLANIOUS

<i>Florida Statutes</i> §90.403	78, 80
<i>Florida Statutes</i> §90.404(2)	83
<i>Florida Statutes</i> §90.612(2)	71
<i>Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure</i> 9.210	99
<i>Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure</i> 3.220(n)	64, 65
